

SCIARRA & CATRAMBONE, L.L.C.  
Jeffrey D. Catrambone (#024491996)  
1130 Clifton Avenue  
Clifton, New Jersey 07013  
(973) 242-2442  
(973) 242-3118 [Facsimile]  
[jcatrambone@sciarralaw.com](mailto:jcatrambone@sciarralaw.com)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

JOSHUA CUMMIS,  
  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

TOWNSHIP OF MAPLEWOOD & ALL  
MEMBERS OF THE TOWNSHIP  
COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF  
MAPLEWOOD, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,  
VICTOR DELUCA, NANCY J.  
ADAMS, INDIA LARRIER, FRANK  
MCGEHEE, AND GREGORY  
LEMBRICH,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

: SUPERIOR COURT OF N.J.  
: APPELLATE DIVISION  
: Civil Appeal  
: Docket # A-3036-22  
:  
: Trial Court Docket # ESX-L-6341-17  
: *On appeal from Order of the Superior*  
: *Court, Law Division, Essex County*  
: Sat Below: Hon. Keith E. Lynott,  
: J.S.C.

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

*Of Counsel & on the Brief:*

Jeffrey D. Catrambone (#024491996)

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities . . . . . iii

Table of Orders . . . . .viii

Table of Transcripts . . . . .viii

List of Appended Items . . . . .viii

Statement of Summary Judgement Record . . . . . xv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY . . . . .2

STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . . 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT ESTABLISHED IN THE RECORD THAT CREATE INFERENCES THAT WOULD ALLOW A REASONABLE JURY TO CONCLUDE THAT DEFENDANT VIOLATED CEPA. . . . . 21  
(1T; 12a-27a)

A. The Summary Judgment Standard.. . . .21

B. The *prima facie* elements of a CEPA claim and the purpose and important public policy underpinning the statute. . . . . 22

C. There is evidence in the record to support: [i] Plaintiff’s reasonable belief of a violation of law or public policy that he objected to or refused to participate in; & [ii] Plaintiff’s whistle-blowing activity, under N.J.S.A. 34:19-3c. . . . . 24

D. There is evidence in the record to support that Plaintiff suffered adverse employment action . . . . . 37

E. There are genuine issues of material fact that a jury must consider regarding the fourth prong of CEPA, causation; the record establishes inferences of pretext sufficient to submit the ultimate issue of retaliation to a jury. . . . .42

CONCLUSION. . . . .50

**Table of Authorities**

*CASES*

Abbamont v. Piscataway Twp. Bd. of Ed.,  
138 N.J. 405 (1994). . . . .22,23,25

Abramson v. William Paterson College of New Jersey,  
260 F. 3d 265 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . . 42

Asbury Park v. Department of Civil Serv.,  
17 N.J. 419 (1955). . . . .31

Battaglia v. UPS, Inc.,  
214 N.J. 518 (2013). . . . .25

Beasley v. Passaic Cty.,  
377 N.J. Super. 585 (App. Div. 2005). . . . .36, 38

Brill v. Guardian Life Insurance Company of America,  
142 N.J. 520 (1995). . . . .22

Chance v. McCann, 405 N.J. Super. 547 (App. Div. 2009) . . . . .21

City of San Antonio v. Heim,  
932 S.W. 2d 287 (Court of Appeals of Texas 1996). . . . .29

City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik  
485 U.S. 112 (1988). . . . . 36

Clowes v. Terminix Int’l Inc.,  
109 N.J. 575 (1988). . . . .44

Donelson v. DuPont Chambers Works,  
206 N.J. 243 (2011) . . . . .38, 39, 40

Dzwonar v. McDevitt,  
177 N.J. 451 (2003). . . . . 24, 26, 27

<u>EEOC v. L.B. Foster Co.,</u> 123 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 1997), cert. denied 522 U.S. 1147 (1998) . . . . .	45
<u>In re Emmons,</u> 63 N.J. Super. 136 (App. Div. 1960). . . . .	32
<u>Fleming v. Correctional Healthcare Solutions, Inc.,</u> 164 N.J. 90 (2000). . . . .	22, 23
<u>Fuentes v. Perskie,</u> 32 F. 3d 759 (3d Cir. 1994). . . . .	45, 50
<u>Green v. Jersey City Bd. Of Ed.,</u> 177 N.J. 434 (2003) . . . . .	38, 43
<u>Greenberg v. Camden County Vocational &amp; Tech. Schools,</u> 310 N.J. Super. 189 (App. Div. 1998). . . . .	44, 45
<u>Higgins v. Pascack Valley Hospital,</u> 158 N.J. 404 (1999). . . . .	23
<u>Kachmar v. Sungard Data Systems, Inc.,</u> 109 F. 3d 173 (3d Cir. 1997). . . . .	42, 48
<u>Kelly v. Bally’s Grand, Inc.,</u> 285 N.J. Super. 422 (App. Div. 1995). . . . .	44
<u>Kennedy v. Chubb Group,</u> 60 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D.N.J. 1999). . . . .	22
<u>Kolb v. Burns,</u> 320 N.J. Super. 467(App. Div. 1999). . . . .	23, 50
<u>Lippman v. Ethicon, Inc.,</u> 222 N.J. 362 (2015). . . . .	35, 36
<u>Maimone v. City of Atlantic City,</u> 188 N.J. 221 (2006). . . . .	24, 30, 33, 34, 36, 38

<u>Maw v. Advanced Clinical Commc’ns, Inc.,</u> 179 N.J. 439 (2004). . . . .	34
<u>McCullough v. City of Atlantic City,</u> 137 F. Supp. 2d 557 (D.N.J. 2001). . . . .	49
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corporation v. Green,</u> 411 U.S. 792 (1973). . . . .	43
<u>Mehlman v. Mobil Oil Corp.</u> 153 N.J. 163 (1998). . . . .	25, 33
<u>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services</u> 436 U.S. 658 (1978). . . . .	36
<u>In re Phillips,</u> 117 N.J. 567 (1990). . . . .	32
<u>Pierce v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.,</u> 84 N.J. 58 (1980). . . . .	23
<u>Regan v. City of New Brunswick,</u> 305 N.J. Super. 342 (App. Div. 1997). . . . .	25
<u>Reilly v. City of Atlantic City</u> 427 F. Supp. 2d 507 (D.N.J. 2006), aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grds., 532 F. 3d 216 (3d Cir. 2008). . . . .	49
<u>Rodriguez v. Torres,</u> 60 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D.N.J. 1999). . . . .	43
<u>Romano v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</u> 284 N.J. Super. 543 (App. Div. 1995). . . . .	44, 48, 49
<u>Roa v. Roa,</u> 200 N.J. 555 (2010). . . . .	48
<u>Schlichtig v. Inacom Corp.,</u> 271 F. Supp. 2d 597 (D.N.J. 2003). . . . .	48

<u>Smith v. Millville Rescue Squad,</u> 225 N.J. 373 (2016). . . . .	46
<u>State v. Gleitsmann,</u> 62 N.J. Super. 15 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 33 N.J. 386 (1960). . . . .	31
<u>Township of Moorestown v. Armstrong,</u> 89 N.J. Super. 560 (App. Div. 1965), certif. denied, 47 N.J. 80(1966). . . . .	32
<u>In re Tuch,</u> 159 N.J. Super. 219 (App. Div. 1978). . . . .	31
<u>Turner v. Associated Humane Societies, Inc.,</u> 396 N.J. Super. 582 (App. Div. 2007). . . . .	25, 33
<u>Woods v. Township of Irvington,</u> 2009 WL 2475323 (App. Div. 2009). . . . .	26
<u>Zive v. Stanley Roberts, Inc.,</u> 182 N.J. 436 (2005). . . . .	24, 43, 45
 <i>STATUTES</i>	
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:12-1.</u> . . . . .	27
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:28-6.</u> . . . . .	26
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2.</u> . . . . .	27
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2a.</u> . . . . .	31
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2b.</u> . . . . .	31, 32
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:33-4.</u> . . . . .	27
<u>N.J.S.A. 2C:33-2</u> . . . . .	27
<u>N.J.S.A. 10:6-1.</u> . . . . .	36
<u>N.J.S.A. 34:19-1.</u> . . . . .	1, 22

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 34:19-2(e).....	37, 39
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 34:19-3.....	23, 24, 35
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 34:19-3c.....	24, 33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 34:19-5.....	38
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:14-118.....	42
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:14-147.....	41, 42



**Table of Orders**

Order and Statement of Reasons granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment filed May 22, 2023 .....12a

**Table of Transcripts**

Transcript of Motion for Summary Judgment December 12, 2022 .....1T

**List of Appended Items**

Plaintiff-Appellant’s Filed Notice of Appeal. ....1a

Plaintiff-Appellant’s Filed Civil Case Information Statement .....7a

Trial Court Order & Statement of Reasons Granting Summary Judgment. ....12a

Defendants’ Filed Civil Case Information Statement .....28a

Defendants’ Notice of Motion for Summary Judgment. ....30a

Defendants’ Statement of Undisputed Facts. ....32a

Plaintiff’s Responsive Statement of Facts. ....36a

Certification of Dominick Bratti, Esq. ....58a

Exhibit A

Plaintiff’s Complaint. ....63a

Exhibit B

Excerpts of Deposition of Gregory Lembrich. ....79a

Exhibit C

Deposition of Joshua Cummis. ....89a

Exhibit D	
Excerpts of Deposition of India Larrier. . . . .	189a
Exhibit E	
Letter to Joseph Manning from Essex County Prosecutor 9/8/16 . . . . .	195a
Exhibit F	
Letter to Joseph Manning from Essex County Prosecutor 3/30/17. . . . .	197a
Exhibit G	
Division of Pensions Request of Service and Final Salary . . . . .	199a
Exhibit H	
Township of Maplewood Resolution No. 150-17. . . . .	201a
Exhibit I	
Township of Maplewood Resolution No. 151-17. . . . .	203a
Exhibit J	
Township of Maplewood Resolution No. 153-17. . . . .	205a
Exhibit K	
Excerpts of Deposition of Victor DeLuca. . . . .	207a
Exhibit L	
Competello v. LaBruno. . . . .	211a
Exhibit M	
<i>Bessler v. County of Morris</i> . . . . .	227a
Exhibit N	
<i>Falco v. Zimmer</i> . . . . .	234a

Certification of Plaintiff’s Counsel. . . . .244a

P-1  
Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint . . . . . 250a

P-2  
Defendants’ Answers to Plaintiff’s Interrogatories . . . . .265a

P-4  
Email exchange on 4/4/17. . . . .302a

P-5  
Letter from Gail Gallagher of Essex County Prosecutor’s Office (“ECPO”) to  
Administrator Manning dated 3/30/17. . . . . 303a

P-6  
Email exchange on 7/13/17 . . . . .304a

P-7  
Minutes of 8/1/2017 Maplewood Township Committee Meeting . . . . . 306a

P-8  
Maplewood Township Resolution No. 153-17. . . . .321a

P-9  
Maplewood Township Resolution No. 150-17. . . . . 322a

P-10  
Maplewood Township Resolution No. 151-17. . . . .323a

P-11  
Minutes of 8/21/17 Maplewood Township Committee Meeting . . . . . 324a

P-12  
Maplewood Township Resolution No. 161-17. . . . . 330a

P-13  
Maplewood Township Resolution No. 176-17. . . . . 331a

P-14  
Independent Incident Assessment by Hillard Heintze . . . . .332a

P-15  
Email exchange on 7/5/16 & 7/6/16 . . . . .354a

P-16  
Email exchange on 7/28/16 & 7/29/16. . . . .355a

P-17  
Letter from ECPO Deputy Chief AP Gallagher to Administrator Manning  
dated 9/8/16 . . . . .356a

P-19  
Letter from Administrator Manning to ECPO Deputy Chief AP Gallagher  
dated 4/6/17. . . . .357a

P-20  
Letter from ECPO Deputy Chief AP Gallagher to Chief Cimino dated 5/2/17.  
. . . . .359a

P-23  
Email on 6/26/17 . . . . .361a

P-24  
Investigative Report by Dawn Williams. . . . .362a

P-27  
Email from Liz Fritzen . . . . .401a

P-30  
Email exchange on 8/2/17 .....402a

P-31  
Letter from Peter Caldwell to Joshua Cummis dated 8/17/17 .....403a

P-32  
Letter from Peter Caldwell to Joshua Cummis dated 3/9/18.....404a

P-33  
Email exchange on 3/16/17 .....405a

P-34  
Email exchange on 3/23/17.....408a

P-35  
Email on 4/6/17 .....409a

P-36  
Email on 4/6/17 .....412a

P-40  
Email exchange on 6/29/17.....414a

P-41  
Email exchange on 6/30/17.....415a

P-42  
Email exchange on 7/18/17.....416a

P-43  
Email exchange on 7/31/17.....417a

P-45  
Email exchange on 8/2/17.....418a

P-46	
Email on 8/3/17.....	.419a
P-48	
Email exchange from 8/18/17 – 8/20/17.....	.420a
P-49	
Email on 8/22/17 .....	.421a
P-50	
Email exchange on 7/28/17 .....	.422a
P-51	
Email exchange from 7/29/17 – 7/31/17.....	.431a
P-52	
Email exchange on 8/1/17 .....	.446a
P-53	
Emails to and from Mayor DeLuca on 8/2/17 .....	.482a
P-58	
Letter from ECPO Deputy Chief AP Gallagher to Cummis 9/9/16.....	490a
P-59	
Letter from ECPO Deputy Chief AP Gallagher to Captain Williams 9/8/16. . .....	491a
P-60	
Professional Standards Bureau Investigation PSB# 2016-297 Report by ECPO Lieutenant Gustavo Medina dated 1/6/16.....	492a

P-61  
ECPO Continuation Report Re: PSB#16-297 Chief Robert Cimino by ECPO  
Lieutenant Gustavo Medina dated 3/1/17.....497a

P-62  
Letter from ECPO Deputy Chief AP Gallagher to Cummis dated 3/30/17....  
.....498a

P-63  
Complaint of MPD Differential Treatment dated 9/8/16.....500a

P-64  
Excerpts of Deposition Transcript Maplewood Township Administrator  
Joseph Manning on 3/12/20.....502a

P-65  
Deposition Transcript of Maplewood Police Captain Dawn Williams on  
1/28/22.....580a

P-66  
Excerpts of Deposition Transcript of Defendant Maplewood Township  
Committee Member Gregory Lembrich on 2/2/11 & 2/11/21.....618a

P-67  
Excerpts of Deposition Transcript of Defendant Maplewood Township  
Committee Member Victor DeLuca on 2/11/21.....666a

P-68  
Deposition Transcript of Defendant Maplewood Township Committee  
Member Frank McGehee on 2/26/21.....706a

P-69  
Deposition Transcript of Defendant Maplewood Township Committee  
Member Nancy Adams on 2/26/11.....738a

P-70  
Deposition Transcript of Defendant Maplewood Township Committee  
Member India Larrier on 1/28/22. . . . . 788a

P-71  
Deposition of Plaintiff Joshua Cummis on 2/9/21. . . . . 822a

P-72  
Deposition of Gail Gallagher Boykewich on 4/21/21. . . . . 856a

P-73  
Excerpts of Deposition of Sonia Alves-Viveiros on 3/11/20. . . . . 882a

P-74  
Plaintiff’s Answers to Defendants’ Interrogatories . . . . . 894a

P-75  
Deposition of Peter Caldwell on 10/14/20 . . . . . 906a

P-76  
Court’s opinion in City of San Antonio v. Heim, 932 S.W. 2d 287 (Court of  
Appeals of Texas 1996) . . . . . 954a

P-77  
Court’s opinion in Woods v. Township of Irvington, 2009 WL 2475323 (App.
